
 

 

ABABABAB    
AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY 3 FEBRUARY 2014 
7.00 PM 
 

Bourges/Viersen Room - Town Hall 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

AGENDA  

 Page No 

1. Apologies for Absence 
 

 

2. Declarations of Interest 
 

 

 At this point Members must declare whether they have a disclosable 
pecuniary interest, or other interest, in any of the items on the agenda, 
unless it is already entered in the register of members’ interests or is a 
“pending notification “ that has been disclosed to the Head of Legal 
Services.  

Members must also declare if they are subject to their party group whip in 
relation to any items under consideration. 

 
 

 

3. Minutes of the Meeting Held on 4 November 2013 
 

3 - 8 

4. External Audit: Annual Audit Letter, Report to Management and Annual 
Certification 
 

9 - 46 

5. Whistleblowing Policy 
 

47 - 60 

6. Bribery Policy 
 

61 - 72 

7. Feedback Report 
 

73 - 76 

8. Work Programme 
 

77 - 86 

 
 

 

There is an induction hearing loop system available in all meeting rooms.  Some of the 
systems are infra-red operated, if you wish to use this system then please contact 
Karen S Dunleavy on 01733 452233 as soon as possible. 

 
Emergency Evacuation Procedure – Outside Normal Office Hours 

THE CHAIRMAN WILL ASSUME THAT MEMBERS HAVE READ THEIR PAPERS PRIOR 

TO THE MEETING TO AVOID UNNECESSARY INTRODUCTIONS TO REPORTS. IF ANY 

QUESTIONS ARE APPARENT FROM THE REPORTS THEY SHOULD BE PASSED TO 

THE REPORT AUTHOR PRIOR TO THE MEETING 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 
In the event of the fire alarm sounding all persons should vacate the building by way of the nearest escape 
route and proceed directly to the assembly point in front of the Cathedral.  The duty Beadle will assume 
overall control during any evacuation, however in the unlikely event the Beadle is unavailable, this 
responsibility will be assumed by the Committee Chair. 

 
 

Committee Members: 
 

Councillors: D Lamb (Chairman), C Harper (Vice Chairman), N Arculus, M L
[...]
�� ����� ���� 
���
��� 
 � ���� ��������� �����%� �
���� ������� �
���� �
� ���
��������������������%��������������������
�#��!�

�
�
�
�
�
�
�

	��$7*�C�
4!00��9�@!.0����

8



 
AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

 
AGENDA ITEM No. 4 

3 FEBRUARY 2014 PUBLIC REPORT 

 

Cabinet Member(s) 
responsible: 

Councillor Seaton, Cabinet Member for Resources 

Committee Member(s) 
responsible: 

Councillor Lamb, Chair of Audit Committee 

Contact Officer(s): John Harrison, Executive Director - Resources ( 452 398 

 

EXTERNAL AUDIT REPORTS 
 

R E C O M M E N D A T I O N S 
FROM : PricewaterhouseCoopers Deadline date : N/A 
 
The Committee is asked to consider, and endorse the final reports produced by External Audit in the 
following areas: 

(i) 2012/13 Annual Audit Letter; 
(ii) Grant Claims: Annual Certification Report; and 
(iii) Report to Management: Interim and Final Audit 2012/13. 

 
1. ORIGIN OF REPORT 

 This report is submitted to the Audit Committee in line with its Work Programme for 
2013/14. 

 
2. PURPOSE AND REASON FOR REPORT 

2.1 The purpose of this report is to introduce various reports from PricewaterhouseCoopers 
(PwC), the Council’s external auditors, in accordance with the Committees’ Terms of 
Reference – 2.2.1.6 To consider the external auditors annual letter, relevant reports, and 
the report to those charged with governance. 

 
3. TIMESCALE  

Is this a Major Policy Item / 
Statutory Plan? 

NO If Yes, date for relevant 
Cabinet Meeting 

N/A 

 
 
4. ANNUAL INSPECTION LETTER 

 During the year, PwC have undertaken various reviews on behalf of the authority.  The 
following reports have been received and agreed with senior management.  PwC will be in 
attendance to discuss matters arising in each report. 

 Appendix Report Issue Date 

A 2012/13 Annual Audit Letter October 2013 

B Grant Claims : Annual Certification Report January 2014 

C 
Report to Management: Interim and Final Audit 
2012/13 January 2014 

 

 

9



 

4.1 2012 / 2013 Annual Audit Letter (Appendix A) 

 The External Auditor and the Audit Commission Relationship Manager produce an Annual 
 Audit Letter reviewing the Council’s arrangements and progress in relation to the Audit of 
the  Accounts.  Cabinet will also consider this report in February 2014. 

4.2 Grant Claims: Annual Certification Report (Appendix B) 

Annual report into the review and verification of grant claims across PCC. 

4.3 Report to Management: Interim and Final Audit 2012/13 (Appendix C) 

During the year, PwC have undertaken various reviews on behalf of the authority.  The 
following report sets out various control and system issues identified during the course of 
their interim and final audit work, and has been received and agreed with senior 
management.  PwC will be in attendance to discuss matters arising in the report 

 
5. CONSULTATION 

 The various appendices have been discussed, and actions agreed by senior management 
at various times before being finalised.  In addition, will Cabinet discuss and approve their 
content. 

 

6 ANTICIPATED OUTCOMES 

Acknowledgement and approval of the works undertaken by External Audit. 
 

7 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 

Audit Committee to note the contents of the report and to comment on issues identified 
within the various commissioned works.  

 

8 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

 None 
 

9 IMPLICATIONS 

Implications have been identified separately in each agreed Action Plan 
 

10 BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 Used to prepare this report, in accordance with the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985) 

  None 
 

11 APPENDICES 
 

• Appendix A – Annual Audit Letter; 

• Appendix B – Report to Management; 

• Appendix C – Annual Certification Report to those charged with 
governance  2012/13 

 

10



 

www.pwc.co.uk 

Peterborough City 
Council 
Annual Audit Letter 

2012/13 
 

 
 

 

Government and 
Public Sector 

October 2013 

APPENDIX A

1
1



 

 

Peterborough City Council PwC · Contents 

Code of Audit P
[...]
it Responsibility Results 

Issue a certificate 
that we have 
completed the  
audit in 
accordance with 
the requirements 
of the 
Audit 
Commission Act 
1998 and the 
Code of 
Practice issued by 
the Audit 
Commission. 

 
We issued our completion certificate on 25 
September 2013. 

1
4



 

Peterborough City Council PwC · 3 

We audited the Authority’s accounts in line with approved 
Auditing Standards and issued an unqualified audit opinion 
on 25 September 2013.  

We are pleased to report that management proactively seek 
to discuss accounting matters with us throughout the year 
and the three  matters, below that we wish to draw to your 
attention, were all discussed in this way: 
 
1. Accounting for the construction of new academy schools; 
2. Valuation of property; and 
3. Accounting for the Local Authority Mortgage Scheme. 

 

1. Accounting for the construction of new 
Academy schools  
During the year, the Authority has been constructing two new 
academy schools, which will transfer to Greenwood Dale 
Academies Trust upon completion in June 2014.  The 
Authority initially capitalised this expenditure and then 
impaired this to nil, as the assets will be owned by the 
Authority only until the transfer date, and they will not 
receive the economic benefit from the assets.   
 
We have reviewed the substance of each transaction and 
determined that in accordance with the CIPFA Code the 
capital expenditure incurred in relation to the academies 
should instead be treated as Revenue Expenditure Funded 
from Capital Under Statute (REFCUS).  REFCUS would be 
recognised within the Comprehensive Income and 
Expenditure Statement in the period in which it is incurred.  
A transfer is then made from the Capital Adjustment Account 
so there is no impact on the balance of the General Fund. 

We have also considered whether the arrangements should 
be considered as the Authority constructing property, plant & 

equipment (PP&E) and which is then leased to the Academy 
or whether this should be considered as a construction 
contract to build an asset for the Department of Education 
group.  Either approach could have been adopted by the 
Authority depending of the substance of the transaction, 
however the pattern of income recognition would be different 
under the two approaches. 

The Authority determined that the substance of each 
transaction was to recognise as PP&E, with the expenditure 
treated as REFCUS and the grant income recognised in full in 
the period.   

This is one of the discussed approaches and we were 
therefore not minded to challenge the adjustment made to 
the accounts. 

2. Valuation of property 
 
The Authority utilised the expertise of an external valuation 
expert in evaluating the valuation of the Authority’s PP&E 
and investment properties.  

Our internal valuation experts reviewed the assumptions and 
methodologies used by the Authority’s external valuation 
expert and we discussed these with management and the 
external valuation expert. Management were comfortable 
that the assumptions and methodology adopted by the 
external valuer did not materially misstate the financial 
statements. 

We considered the approach adopted by the external valuer 
and the Authority and, in the context of the truth and 
fairness of the accounts as a whole, were not minded to 
challenge the valuations recorded in the accounts.  

 

Audit Findings 

The main accounting issues 

relate to: 

· Accounting for new 

academy schools; 

· Valuation of property; 

and 

· Accounting for the 

Local Authority 

Mortgage Scheme. 

1
5



 

Peterborough City Council PwC · 4 

However, we recommended that management, the external 
valuers, and our internal valuers, discuss the approach to be 
adopted for the 2013/14 valuations. 
 

3. Accounting for the Local Authority Mortgage 
Scheme 
 

The Authority has set up the Local Authority Mortgage 
Scheme ("LAMS") with Lloyds TSB (“the lender”). In the 
LAMS, first time buyers (
[...]
rged with governance in February 
2013.  We certified 3 claims worth £175 million.  In 2 cases, a 
qualification letter was required to set out the issues arising 
from the certification of the claim.  These details were also 
set out in our Annual Certification Report for 2010/11. We 
will issue the Annual Certification Report for 2012/13 in 
February 2014. 

  

1
7



 

Peterborough City Council PwC · 6 

Summary of 

Recommendations 

 

We have no significant matters to raise other than those 
above. We have discussed a separate annual summary of 
recommendations to the Director of Finance and his team, 
which will be presented to the Audit Committee in February 
2014. 

 

1
8



 

Peterborough City Council PwC · 7 

Final Fees for 2012/13 
We reported our fee proposals in our audit plan.  These were 
as follows: 

 2012/13  
fee 

proposal 

2011/12 
final 

outturn 

Audit work performed under the Code 
of Audit Practice:  

- Statement of Accounts 

- Conclusion on the organisation’s 
arrangements to secure proper 
arrangements for the economy, 
efficiency and effectiveness in its use 
of resources 

- Whole of Government Accounts 

163,640 239,400 

Certification of Claims and Returns 19,700 36,300 

Non Audit Work - - 

TOTAL 183,340 275,700 

 

The Audit Commission provided indicative audit fee levels 
for the 2012/13 financial year.  The base fee scale for the 
Authority’s audit was £143,640 (excluding VAT). Our 
proposed fee includes a budget of £20,000 to cover 
additional work (for example, invest to save, matters raised 
with us as auditors requiring consideration, the prior year 
adjustment and change to the adult social care system). The 
total £163,640 compares to the outturn fee of £239,400 for 
2011/12.  The fee for 2011/12 is not directly comparable with 
the 2012/13 fee as it included a mandatory recharge payable 
to the Audit Commission that is no longer required to be 
made. 

We are currently in the process of agreeing the fee over and 
[...]
0



 

PwC  6 

 

 

Appendices  
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  4
1



 

PwC  7 

Appendix A 

Certification Fees 

The fees for certification of each claim/return are set out below: 

Claim/Return 2012/13 
Indicative 

Fee  

 

2012/13 
Variation 

sought from 
Audit 

Commission 

2012/13  

Forecast 
outturn Fee 

(£) 

2011/12 
(£) 

Final Fee 

(£) 

Comment  

BEN01 Housing and Council Tax 
Benefits Scheme 

13,810 9,960* 23,770 26,500 
Increase in fee due to additional testing performed as a 
result of errors in the initial samples tested. 

LA01 National Non Domestic 
Return (NNDR) 

3,000 618 3618 5,000 Additional Part B testing performed in 2012/13. 

   PEN05 Teachers’ Pensions Return 2,890 - 2,890 4,800  

Total 19,700 10,578 30,278 36,300  

 

*This fee variation has been submitted to the Audit Commission for approval. 

These fees reflect the Council’s current performance and arrangements for certification. 

It should be noted that the Audit Commission updated the fee approach for certification in 2012/13. This applied a 40% discount to the 2010/11 
billed fee. Indicative fees may subsequently be updated for Audit Commission approved variations; for example where there was a change in the 
level of work required, such as extended testing.  

The Council could improve its performance by 

· reviewing the final claim / return against supporting working papers to ensure there are no discrepancies; 

· reviewing guidance issued by the grant paying body in relation to the claim / return and completion; and 

· ensuring the adequacy of evidence to support the claim / return entries. 

 

We will continue to seek ways in which we can improve the overall level of liaison with senior officers regarding the progress of certification work, 
time and issues.  

At the same time, we welcome closer scrutiny by officers of any certification claims/returns submitted to us for review and continued efforts to 
ensure that the quality of evidence available 
[...]
 any errors. 

Controls should be implemented to 
cover off these risks. 

Accepted 

Action: Once a school converts to an academy 
they are no longer maintained by the LA and 
this would be covered as part of setting up the 
academy. Part of the responsibility of an 
academy and free school is that they are liable to 
make their own returns to Teachers’ Pensions 
and other regulatory bodies. It would be 
identified as part of the monthly reconciliation if 
information was received from an academy or 
free school and would be excluded.  

Controls are in place to identify those in the 
wrong contribution tier. As part of the monthly 
reconciliation it would be identified if a teacher 
was paying the wrong contributions as the 
reconciliation sheet would not balance.  

PCC Schools Finance team to notify Serco – 
Payroll when a school transfers to an academy 
status to ensure that the school is removed from 
Teachers’ Pensions. 

Owner: Shared Transactional Services 

Timescale:  Implemented 

4
4



 

PwC 10 

 

Glossary  

Audit Commission Definitions for Certification work 

Abbreviations used in certification work are:- 

 

 

‘appointed auditor’ is the auditor appointed by the Audit Commission under section 3 of 

the Audit Commission Act 1998 to audit an authority’s accounts who, for the purpose of 

certifying claims and returns under section 28 of the Act, acts as an agent of the Commission. In 

this capacity, whilst qualified to act as an independent external auditor, the appointed auditor 

acts as a professional accountant undertaking an assurance engagement governed by the 

Commission’s certification instruction arrangements; 

‘claims’ includes claims for grant or subsidies and for contractual payments due under agency 

agreements, co-financing schemes or otherwise; 

‘assurance engagement’ is an engagement performed by a professional accountant in 

which a subject matter that is the responsibility of another party is evaluated or measured 

again
[...]
or return. 

 

 

4
5



PwC xi 

 

 

This document has been prepared only for Peterborough City Council and solely for the purpose and on the terms agreed with Peterborough City Council in  our agreement dated March  2013.  
We accept no liability (including for negligence) to anyone else in connection with this document, and it may not be provided to anyone else. 

© 2014 PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP. All rights reserved. In this document, "PwC" refers to PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP (a limited liability partnership in the United Kingdom), which is a 
member firm of PricewaterhouseCoopers International Limited, each member firm of which is a separate legal entity. 

4
6



 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

 
AGENDA ITEM. 5  

3 FEBRUARY 2014 PUBLIC REPORT 

 

Cabinet Member responsible: Councillor Seaton, Resources Portfolio Holder 

Contact Officer(s): Kim Sawyer, Director of Governance 452361 

 

   WHISTLEBLOWING POLICY 

 

R E C O M M E N D A T I O N S 

FROM : Kim Sawyer, Director of Governance 
 

Audit Committee is recommended to:  
 
1. Review the attached updated Whistleblowing Policy; and 

2. Recommend the policy for approval by the Joint Consultation Forum and Employment 
Committee. 

 
1. ORIGIN OF REPORT 

 
 This report is submitted to the Committee as part of the work to ensure best practice is 

established within the Council’s anti-fraud and corruption strategies.  
 
2. PURPOSE AND REASON FOR REPORT 

 
2.1 The main purpose of this report is to seek the Committee’s approval for an updated 

Whistleblowing Policy following the changes introduced by the Enterprise and 
Regulatory Reform Act 2013. 

 
2.2 This report is to be considered in accordance with its Terms of Reference 2.2.1.14 - To 

monitor council policies on "raising concern at work" and the anti-fraud and anti-
corruption strategy and the Council's complaints process. 

 
3. WHISTLEBLOWING POLICY 

 
3.1 The Council is committed to the highest possible standards of openness, probity and 

a
[...]
is potentially unlawful; or 

• is against the council’s Standing Order or policies; or 

• falls below established standards or practice; or 

• amounts to improper conduct. 

 

Before initiating the procedure employees should consider the following: 

 

• that responsibility for expressing concerns about unacceptable practice or 

behaviour rests with all employees; 

• that  employees should  use  supervision sessions, team  meetings and  other 

opportunities to raise questions and seek clarification on issues which are of concern; 

and 

• that it can be difficult to raise concerns about the practice or behaviour of a 

colleague, but employees must act to prevent an escalation of the problem and to 

prevent themselves being potentially implicated. 

 

All C o u n c i l  employees, contractors and those of our Partners have the right to 

raise concerns, which could be about the actions of other employees, employees of 

our Partners, private contractors and/or elected members. 
 

Safeguards 
 
For individuals raising the concern 
 
The decision to report malpractice can be a difficult one for an individual, who 

may possibly fear subsequent victimisation or harassment. No action will be taken 

against a Council employee who has raised a concern under this policy, even if that 

concern is seen to be unfounded after investigation. This does not, however, mean 

that if an employee is already the subject of disciplinary or redundancy procedures, 

that these procedures will be halted as a result of that employee whistleblowing.  

 

Victimisation or harassment of an employee who has raised a concern, or any other 

attempt at reprisal either by an employee whose conduct is the subject of 

investigation or others; will not be tolerated and be considered a disciplinary offence. 

 

In all cases the provisions of the Public Interest Disclosure Act 1998 (PIDA) will be 

adhered to. 

 

The Enterprise and Regulatory Reform Act 2013 (ERRA) introduced a pub
[...]
ved simply, by agreed action or an explanation regarding 

the concern, without the need for further investigation.  

 

Within ten working days of a concern being received, the person receiving the concern 

will write to the employees acknowledging that the concern has been received and;  

 

• indicate how they propose to deal with the matter;  

 

• advise whether any initial enquiries have been made;  

 

• advise whether further investigations will take place, and if not why not;  

 

58



11 
Peterborough City Council/Whistleblowing Policy/v.2014.1 

• where possible give an estimation of how long it will take to provide a final  

response;  

 

It may be necessary for the person receiving the concern to meet with the individual 

who is reporting the concern on more than one occasion depending on the nature of 

the concerns raised. Where any meeting is arranged, the person reporting the 

concern, if they wish, may be accompanied by a colleague or recognised Trade Union 

Representative. When appropriate, meetings will be arranged away from the 

workplace. 

 

Further information 

For further information and advice on Whistleblowing and how to raise a concern, 

please contact the Director of Governance.  

 

 

59



60

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

 
AGENDA ITEM. 6 

3 FEBRUARY 2014 PUBLIC REPORT 

 

Cabinet Member responsible: Councillor Seaton, Resources Portfolio Holder 

Contact Officer(s): Kim Sawyer, Director of Governance 452361 

 

    ANTI BRIBERY POLICY 
 

R E C O M M E N D A T I O N S 

FROM : Kim Sawyer, Director of Governance 
 

Audit Committee is recommended to  
 
1. Review the attached Anti-Bribery Policy for implementation; and 

2. Recommend the Policy for approval by The Cabinet Member for Resources. 

 
1. ORIGIN OF REPORT 
 
 This report is submitted to the Committee as part of the work to ensure best practice is 

established within the Council’s anti-fraud and corruption strategi
[...]
ard Apologies for Absence 
 

  

Standard Declarations of Interest and 
Whipping Declarations 
 

  

Standard Minutes of the Meeting Held 
on 4 November 2013 
 

Democratic Services 
Karen Dunleavy 

 

 

 External Audit: Report to 
Management  
 

PwC To receive and approve the External Audit 
report in relation to issues identified as 
part of their audit works 
 

 External Audit: Annual Audit 
Letter 
 

PwC To receive and approve the External Audit 
report in relation to issues identified as 
part of their audit works 
 

 External Audit: Grant Claims 
Annual Certification 
 

PwC To receive and approve the External Audit 
report in relation to issues identified as 
part of their audit works 
 

* DATE 
CHANGE * 

Whistleblowing Policy 
 

Governance 
Kim Sawyer 

 

Original policy scheduled for June 2013. 

Standard Feedback Report  
 

Democratic Services 
Karen Dunleavy 

 

 

Standard Work Programme 2013 / 
2014 
 

Democratic Services 
Karen Dunleavy 

 

 

 
 
OTHER POSSIBLE AGENDA ITEMS 
 

 Governance Reports 
 

Governance 
Kim Sawyer 

 

This would cover any major changes to 
policies and procedures which require 
discussion, acceptance and approval by 
unions.  
 
Following their acceptance they will be 
referred to Audit Committee under its 
Terms of Reference 2.2.1.11, 2.2.1.14 
and/or 2.2.1.16. 
 

 Member Reports 
 

Governance 
Kim Sawyer 

 

Specific reports relating to the Members 
Code of Conduct and / or the Hearing 
Panel (sub-committee to the Audit 
Committee) 
 

 
 

82



 

DATE: 24 MARCH 2014 
 

 Section / Lead Description 

Standard Apologies for Absence 
 

  

Standard Declarations of Interest and 
Whipping Declarations 
 

  

Standard Minutes of the Meeting Held 
on 3 February 2014 
 

Democratic Services 
Karen Dunleavy 

 

 

 Risk Management: Strategic 
Risks 
 

Operations 
Kevin Dawson 

 

To receive an update on the strategic 
risks for the Council 
 

 External Audit: Audit Plan  
 

PwC To receive and approve t
[...]
 FRAMEWORK (2.2.1.10 – 2.2.1.16) 

GOVERNANCE ARRANGEMENTS / BEST PRACTICE / FRAUD AND INVESTIGATIONS 

Annual Governance Statement X X   

Risk Management Strategy / Corporate Risks  X  X 

Audit Committee Effectiveness   X  

Treasury Management   X   

Governance Policies (*) X X X X 

Draft Annual Audit Committee Report    X 

Annual Fraud Report 2013 / 2014 X    

Investigatory Powers Act (Progress Reports)  X X X 

 
(*) Subject to changes made during year. For example Financial Regulations, Whistleblowing policy, Bribery Act.      
       

8
4



 
DRAFT WORK PROGRAMME FOR 2014 / 2015 Summer Cycle 

June – July 
Autumn Cycle 
Sept – Nov 

Winter Cycle 
Jan – Feb 

Spring Cycle 
March – April 

ACCOUNTS (2.1.1.17 – 2.2.1.19) 

STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 

Draft Accounts X    

Audited Accounts  X   

MEMBER STANDARDS AND HEARING PANEL (#) 

MEMBER ACTIVITIES 

Member Code of Conduct X X X X 

Member Dispensations X X X X 

Member Complaints X X X X 

 
 
(#) Subject to procedure changes / referrals within the year 

8
5



86

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting Held on 4 November 2013
	4 External Audit: Annual Audit Letter, Report to Management and Annual Certification
	Item 4 Appendix A PCC Annual Audit Letter
	Item 4 Appendix B - PCC Report to Management
	Item 4 Appendix C - PCC Annual certification report

	5 Whistleblowing Policy
	Item 5 Draft Whistleblowing Policy 2014 App A

	6 Bribery Policy
	Item 6 Draft Anti Bribery Policy 2014 App A

	7 Feedback Report
	131104 - Action Notes

	8 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


AB 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE 
HELD AT THE TOWN HALL, PETERBOROUGH ON 3 FEBRUARY 2014 

 
Present: Councillors Lamb (Chairman), Harper (Vice Chairman), Arculus,      
  Knowles, Lee, lane and Sandford. 

   
Officers in  
Attendance: Kim Sawyer; Director of Governance   
  Steven Pilsworth, Head of Strategic Finance 
  Steve Crabtree, Chief Internal Auditor 
  Ben Stevenson, Compliance Manager   

 Karen S Dunleavy, Governance Officer 
Also in  
Attendance: Julian Ricket, PricewaterhouseCoopers 

 Paul Richards, Serco 
 Amanda Stevens, Serco 
    

1. Apologies for Absence 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Fletcher. 
 

2. Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest.   
 

3. Minutes of the Meeting held on 4 November 2013 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 4 November 2013, were approved as an accurate and 
true record subject to the amendment of the wording in relation to item 5 Treasury 
Management: Members felt that the two schemes (LAM and HBS) should remain in place for 
first time buyers until the Council was assured that first time buyers could be accommodated 
by the option of one of the schemes. 
  

4. External Audit: Annual Audit Letter, Report to Management and Annual Certification. 
 

Julian Ricket of PricewaterhouseCoopers introduced a report on the External Audit Reports 
in relation to the 2012 Annual Audit Letter, Grant Claims: Annual Certification Report and the 
Report to Management: Interim and Final Audit 2012/13.   
 
Key points highlighted within the report included: 
 

• Purpose of the Annual Audit Letter and PwC’s responsibility;   

• PwC’s issue of the completion certificate on 25 September 2013, in accordance with 
the requirements of the Audit Commission Act 1998; 

• Audit findings, which included accounting for new academy schools, valuation of 
property and accounting for the Local Authority Mortgage Scheme (LAMS);   

• Final PwC fees;  

• There were no major issues highlighted within grant claims and returns; 

• PwC recommendations for prior years management reports had been implemented 
and there were no issues carried forward; 

• Ten new control issues had been highlighted for 2012/13; 

• There were no high priority categorisation for Peterborough’s internal controls; 



• The Annual Certification report summarised the work undertaken by PwC on claims 
and returns for housing council tax benefit, national non domestic rates and teachers 
pensions agency return; 

• The number of errors identified had been in relation to the teachers’ pension which 
had been due to the new certification instructions issued quite late in the process; 
and  

• PwC’s fees in relation to the claims compared the previous year. 
 
Julian Ricket PwC and the Head of Strategic Finance responded to questions and comments 
raised by Members.  In summary responses included: 
 

• The audit fee of £183k, had included audit work undertaken by PWC on audit of the 
statement of accounts, conclusion on arrangements for use of resources and 
certifying claims and returns. The fee had been reduced compared to the 2011/12 
charges; 

• The summary of ten errors highlighted within the Report to Management although 
categorised at medium or low, had been highlighted for shared transaction services. It 
was not unusual for Local Authorities to experience a breakdown in transition;  

• PCC had demonstrated good management responses to the issues highlighted and 
PwC had been reassured by the comments that the actions would be followed up in 
2013/14; 

• The number of issues highlighted within the external audit report had been inherited 
issues arising from the outsourced shared transaction services that transferred to 
Serco;  

• Although inherited issues, Serco would be required to demonstrate that they were 
dealing with the issues highlighted by PwC and provide PCC with assurances that 
improvements were being implemented; 

• Issues that related to the audit data control integrity would be undertaken by PCC’s 
Audit Team.  A data breach would be reported to the Compliance Team in 
accordance with the data breach policy, which would also be reviewed by PCC’s 
Audit Team; 

• The Council Tax support issues currently being experienced due to an increase in 
residents being expected to pay council tax, had overwhelmed the resources teams 
in terms of dealing with telephone queries.  Going forward, Serco was exploring ways 
in which to improve customer services in relation to Council Tax support; 

• The additional certification fee of £9,960 in 2012/13, had been due to additional 
testing performed as a result of errors in the initial sample tests conducted by PwC;  

• PCC was currently in discussions with Serco in order to recover the additional fees 
incurred due to errors.  It was envisaged that the fee recovery from Serco would 
result in the reduction of errors being experienced going forward; and 

• The grant funded arrangement for Council Tax had ended in 2013/14, which would 
also provide a reduction of costs from PwC. 

 
The Committee: 
 
Endorsed the final reports produced by external audit namely: 
 

i) 2012/13 Annual Audit Letter 
ii) Grant Claims; Annual Certification Report; and 
iii) Report to Management: Interim and Final Audit 2012/13. 

 
5.   Whistleblowing Policy 

 
The Director of Governance introduced a report to Members on the Council’s Whistleblowing 
Policy, which outlined the processes in place for employees to follow in order to highlighting 
concerns, such as health and safety, bullying and harassment or suspected cases of fraud 



and corruption.  Members were also advised by the Director of Governance that the 
Whistleblowing Policy had also been extended to partners such as Serco in order to provide 
them with the opportunity to raise any issue or concern they may have regarding the 
Council’s conduct.  In addition, the partner’s policies would apply to their employee. 
 
The following key points within the report included: 
 

•  The policy enabled employees to raise concerns through their line manager or via an 
alternative confidential route if they believed their line manager was involved; 

•  The update to the Whistleblowing Policy had been due to the recent changes 
introduced by the Enterprise and Regulatory Reform Act 2013; and 

•  The recent legislation change had seen a slight difference in the test applied for 
reporting concerns.  The change meant that an employee was able make a malicious 
complaint, as long as it was within the public interest to do so. 
 

The Director of Governance provided responses to comments and questions.  In summary 
responses included:  
 

• PCC had received two referrals, one of which was of a serious nature and had been 
referred to an external investigator; 

• The Public Interests Disclosures Act 1998 would apply to all employers, which was 
aimed to provide protection for all employees; and 

• Going forward, an annual report would be presented to Audit Committee outlining the 
number of Whistleblowing referrals PCC had received. 

 
The Committee: 
 

i) Reviewed the updated Whistleblowing Policy; and 
ii) Recommended the policy for approval by the Joint Consultation Forum and 

Employment Committee. 
 
The Committee also recommended: 

 
That the Director of Governance would review Whistleblowing policies of partner 
organisations in order to ensure that adequate provision was in place to deliver 
services on behalf of PCC.  
 

6. Anti-Bribery Policy 
 

The Director of Governance introduced a report to Members in relation to the Council’s Anti-
Bribery Policy.  Members were also advised that the policy was being introduced as part of 
the adoption of the Bribery Act 2010 and was aimed to highlight any incidents of bribery or 
corruption within the Council and to provide a process for reporting such incidents.  
 
Members of the Committee were also advised that, to date, there had been no incidents or 
complaints reported under the current procedure.   

 
 The Committee 
 
 Recommended that the Cabinet Member approve the Anti-Bribery Policy. 
 
7.  Feedback Report 

 
The Chief Internal Auditor introduced a report on the feedback of actions that had arisen from 
the Audit Committee meeting held on 4 November 2013. The Chief Internal Auditor advised 
Members that outstanding action points included: 
 



• Information in relation to the Local Authority Mortgage Scheme; 

• Report on interim arrangements for the Head of Human Resources; and  

• Advertising of the benefit fraud campaign and use of bus shelters. 
 
The Head of Strategic Finance advised Members that a request had been made to Lloyds 
Bank in order to provide guidance for Members over LAMS, which would be distributed once 
available. 
 
The Director of Governance advised Members that options in terms of the interim 
arrangements for the Human Resources posts were being explored and a report would be 
presented to Corporate Management Team. 
 
The Compliance Manger advised Members that the use of bus shelters for the benefit fraud 
campaign would cost in total £30,000 for a two week period within the City Centre.   It was 
felt that the option had not been financially viable due to the anticipated number of referrals. 
 
AGREED ACTION: 
 
The Director of Governance confirmed that the recruitment arrangements for the interim 
Human Resources positions would be presented to Audit Committee in the near future. 
 

8.  Work Programme 
 

The Chief Internal Auditor submitted the latest version of the work programme for the 
municipal year 2013/14 for consideration and approval.  The Committee was advised that 
training opportunities relating to Effectiveness of Audit Committees were being explored.   
                          
                 7.00pm – 7:50pm                                                                  

    Chairman 
   

 


